

1.1 **Senator Dibble from the Committee on Transportation, to which was referred**

1.2 **S.F. No. 27:** A bill for an act relating to transportation; modifying requirements for a  
1.3 noncompliant driver's license or Minnesota identification card and making related changes,  
1.4 including on eligibility, proof of lawful presence, primary and secondary documentation,  
1.5 and data practices; making technical changes; appropriating money; amending Minnesota  
1.6 Statutes 2022, sections 13.6905, by adding a subdivision; 171.04, subdivision 5; 171.06,  
1.7 subdivision 3, by adding subdivisions; 171.07, subdivisions 1, 3; 171.12, subdivisions 7a,  
1.8 9, by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 171.015, subdivision  
1.9 7.

1.10 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

1.11 Page 2, line 8, strike "is not eligible for" and insert "elects not to specify"

1.12 Page 3, after line 5, insert:

1.13 "(e) An application form must not provide for identification of (1) the accompanying  
1.14 documents used by an applicant to demonstrate identity, or (2) except as provided in  
1.15 paragraphs (b) and (c), the applicant's citizenship, immigration status, or lawful presence  
1.16 in the United States. The commissioner and a driver's license agent must not inquire about  
1.17 an applicant's citizenship, immigration status, or lawful presence in the United States, except  
1.18 as provided in paragraphs (b) and (c)."

1.19 Page 3, line 10, delete "attest to a" and insert "declare, under the penalty of perjury, the  
1.20 applicant's"

1.21 Page 3, after line 14, insert:

1.22 "(c) Nothing in this section allows the commissioner to issue a commercial driver's  
1.23 license to an applicant who does not demonstrate proof of United States citizenship or lawful  
1.24 permanent residency in the United States, or employment authorization."

1.25 Page 7, line 18, delete the new language and insert "(3) bear no indicator or design that  
1.26 relates to the lawful presence or the citizenship of the license holder"

1.27 Page 8, line 24, delete the new language and insert "(3) bear no indicator or design that  
1.28 relates to the lawful presence or the citizenship of the identification card holder"

1.29 Page 9, after line 4, insert:

1.30 "Sec. 9. [171.1205] RESTRICTIONS ON USE.

1.31 A state agency or political subdivision must not use the possession of a noncompliant  
1.32 driver's license or identification card as (1) evidence of a person's citizenship or lawful  
1.33 presence in the United States, or (2) the primary basis for investigation, detention, or arrest."

2.1 Page 9, line 6, delete "\$..... in fiscal year 2023 is" and insert "\$1,453,000 in fiscal year  
 2.2 2024 and \$1,413,000 in fiscal year 2025 are" and delete "general fund" and insert "vehicle  
 2.3 services operating account in the special revenue fund"

2.4 Page 9, line 7, delete everything after the period and insert "The base for the vehicle  
 2.5 services activity is increased by \$891,000 in each of fiscal years 2026 and 2027."

2.6 Page 9, delete line 8

2.7 Renumber the sections in sequence

2.8 Amend the title numbers accordingly

2.9 And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary  
 2.10 and Public Safety. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

*D. Scott Dibble*

2.11 .....  
 2.12 (Committee Chair)

2.13 January 18, 2023.....  
 2.14 (Date of Committee recommendation)